existing deeded property. 

The point of commencement is at or nearby the GPS location: 

48 Degrees: 23 Minutes: 33.281 Seconds Latitude 

53 Degrees: 37 Minutes: 42.159 Seconds Longitude 

From the Point of Commencement 

Proceed North 48.47 degrees East for one hundred and fifty-five (155) meters. 

Thence North 36.13 degrees East for one hundred (100) meters 

Thence follow the South boundary of a fifteen (15) meter reservation setback of an unnamed stream for two 

hundred (200) meters 

Thence follow a section of the South-West, South and most of the Eastern reservation setback boundary of 

an unnamed pond located to the immediate west of “Joe Whites Pond” for the approximate distance of one 

thousand and seventy-five (1075) meters ending at the south boundary of an abandoned rail bed right of way 

(currently used as a quad and snowmobile trail network) that is fifteen point two-five (15.25) meters in width. 

Thence proceed east following the south boundary of an existing rail bed right of way that is fifteen point two-

five (15.25) meters in width for one hundred and fifteen (115) meters. 

Thence South 165.88 degrees East for one hundred and eighty (180) meters 

Thence South 189.33 degrees West for one hundred twenty-seven point one six (127.16) meters 

Thence South 207.13 degrees West for seventy-five (75) meters 

Thence following a fifteen (15) meter reservation setback boundary located at the North and West 

containment boundary of a small local water body known as “Joe Whites Pond” for approximately four 

hundred eighty (480) meters to the north boundary of Highway 230. 

Thence following the North boundary of Highway 230 proceed West for an approximate distance of seven 

hundred fourty (740) meters. 

Thence North three hundred and eight point three six (308.36) degrees West for sixty-four-point two (64.2) 

meters to the point of commencement and containing an area of approximately twenty-two (22) Ha.  

This description is subject to adjustments by Crown Lands Mapping Division and a surveyor certified by the